507808196 03/20/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7855326

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEXANDRE HUNEAU	03/20/2023
FRANCOIS PANFILI	03/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A. RICHARD TOOLS / OUTILS A. RICHARD CO.
Street Address:	120 JACQUES-CARTIER
City:	BERTHIERVILLE, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	JOK 1A0

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29754034

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 978-582-5550

Email: loufranco@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: LOUIS J. FRANCO
Address Line 1: 250 ARBOR STREET

Address Line 4: LUNENBURG, MASSACHUSETTS 01462

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2020-402.DES		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOUIS J. FRANCO		
SIGNATURE:	/Louis J. Franco/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2023		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 2

source=2020_402DES Assignment FILED 20March2023#page1.tif source=2020_402DES Assignment FILED 20March2023#page2.tif

PATENT 507808196 REEL: 063036 FRAME: 0810

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION, PATENT APPLICATION(S), AND PATENTS INCLUDING A DECLARATION OF INVENTORSHIP

We, Alexandre Huneau and François Panfili, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each of us, agree to assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to A. Richard Tools / Outils A. Richard Co., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, whose address is 120 Jacques-Cartier, Berthierville, Québec, CANADA JOK 1A0, (hereinafter designated as the Assignee), the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention known initially by title as LONG-HANDLED SURFACE-ENGAGING TOOL, and subsequently amended to LONG HANDLED BRUSH, for which I have or shall execute an application for design patent in the United States of America. The inventive subject matter referred to above was the subject of US Decign Patent Application Serial No. 29/754,034 filed October 6, 2020, for which the US Patent and Trademark Office issued a Notice of Allowance on January 4, 2023. The same inventive subject matter was also the subject of a Canadian Industrial Design Application filed 24 March 2021, which claimed Paris Convention priority in US Design Application No. 29/754,034 and granted as Industrial Design Registration No. 202280 on 8 December 2022. This assignment applies to any and all applications identified above and any and all subsequent patent applications, domestic and/or foreign, claiming priority benefits in the applications identified above.

- (1) Each of the undersigned agrees to review and execute all papers necessary in connection with each application to protect the invention, and any continuing or divisional applications thereof, and also to review and execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- (2) Each of the undersigned agrees to review and execute all papers and documents and perform any act that may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) or similar agreements.
- (3) Each of the undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of valid patent(s) to the Assignee relating to the invention.
- (4) Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents, and all equivalent foreign officials, to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application(s) or any division(s) or continuing application(s) thereof to said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full

Page 1 of 2

right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

(5) Each of the undersigned hereby grant(s) the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this document.

Oath/Declaration of Inventorship

By my signature, I also aver that I am an/the original inventor of the claimed subject matter of the patent application(s) identified above and intend that this document be universally accepted as an oath/declaration to that effect. The above identified patent/industrial design application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Signature	of First Inventor:	Alle	e. al	a (1	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
				(

Name of Inventor:

Alexandre Huneau

Date of this Signature: March 20th, 2023

First Inventor's Residence Address: 3322, Caroline, Laval, Québec, CANADA, H7P1G9

Signature of Second Inventor:

Name of Inventor:

Francois Panfili

Date of this Signature: March 20th 2023

Second Inventor's Residence Address: 800 Olivier, Berthierville, Québec, CANADA, JOK1AO

No additional inventors

Page 2 of 2